

56TH PLENARY ASSEMBLY SESSION 8TH TO 15TH DECEMBER 2024 LIVINGSTONE, ZAMBIA

ORDER PAPER

FRIDAY, 13TH DECEMBER 2024

Orders of the Day

- 1. Administration of Oath or Affirmation of Adherence for New Members Article 8 (4) of the Constitution.
- 2. Motion for the Adoption of the Report of the Regional Women's Parliamentary Caucus

"That the Report of the Regional Women's Parliamentary Caucus be adopted by the 56th Plenary Assembly"

Mover: Hon. Shally Josepha RAYMOND, Chairperson

Seconder: Hon. Rachel ZULU, Vice Chairperson

3. Motion for the Adoption of the Report of the Standing Committee on Gender Equality, Women Advancement and Youth Development

"That the Report of the Standing Committee on Gender Equality, Women Advancement and Youth Development be adopted by the 56th Plenary Assembly"

Mover: Hon. Princess KASUNE, Chairperson

Seconder: Hon. Senator Thato Mako MOHALE, Vice Chairperson

4. Notice of Motion on Enhancing Efforts to Integrate Comprehensive Sexuality Education (CSE) into National School Curricula in SADC Member States

"That the Motion on Enhancing Efforts to Integrate Comprehensive Sexuality Education (CSE) into National School Curricula in SADC Member States be adopted by the 56th Plenary Assembly"

Mover: Hon. Thato MOHALE, Lesotho

Seconder: Hon. Senator Linda NXUMALO, Eswatini

5. Notice of Motion on the Security Situation in the SADC Region

"That the Motion on the Security Situation in the SADC Region be adopted by the 56th Plenary Assembly"

Mover: Hon. Kenneth Mosimanegape MMOIEMANG, South Africa

Seconder: Hon. Hon Makatleho MOTSOASELE, Lesotho

- 6. Statement on Matters of Importance to the Forum by the Deputy Speaker and Leader of the Delegation of Botswana, Hon. Helen P. Manyeneng, Updating the 56th Plenary Assembly on the 2024 Botswana General Elections of 30th October, Pursuant to Rule 45 of the Rules of Procedure
- 7. Address by the Representative of Chandler Institute of Justice, Mr Ron Chari Executive Director, on Commitment to Partnership with SADC PF to Develop the SADC PF Model Law on Mining and to Enhance Parliamentary Action on Sustainable Governance of Critical Minerals in the SADC Region, pursuant to Rule 44 (5) of the Rules of Procedure.
- 8. Address by His Excellency Mohamed Nasheed, Secretary-General of the Climate Vulnerable Forum (CVF) and Former President of the Maldives on Strengthening Partnership with the SADC Parliamentary Forum to Advance Parliamentary Climate Action for the Implementation of the Paris Agreement in the SADC Region, delivered pursuant to Rule 44 (5) of the Rules of Procedure.
- 9. Address by the Representative of Konrad Adenauer Stiftung, Ms. Anja Casper-Beretta Head of the Energy Security and Climate Change in Sub-Saharan Africa Programme, on Commitment to Partnership with SADC PF to Advance Parliamentary Leadership and Legislative Effectiveness for Energy Security, Renewable Energy Transitions, and Climate Resilience in the SADC Region, pursuant to Rule 44 (5) of the Rules of Procedure.
- 10. Address by the Representative of Africa Climate Foundation Mr. Saliem Fakir Executive Director, on Commitment to Partnership with SADC PF to Advance Parliamentary Action on Climate Resilience and Food Security in the SADC Region, pursuant to Rule 44 (5) of the Rules of Procedure.

- 11. Election of the SADC PF President and Vice President for 2024 to 2026 pursuant to Article 11(2) of the Constitution and Rule 10 of the Rules of Procedure.
- 12. Presentation of Awards of Recognition for Serving in the Executive Committee for 2022 to 2024
- 13. Handover Ceremony by the Outgoing SADC PF President and the SADC PF President-elect.
- 14. Presentation of the Communiqué for the 56th Plenary Assembly.
- 15. Closing Statement for the 56th Plenary Assembly Session by the SADC PF President, Hon. Roger Mancienne.
- 16. End of the 56th SADC PF Plenary Assembly.

Ends.